

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

# THIRTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

### A. D. 1853.

Fublished by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, Feb. 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> **Augusta:** WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

> > 1853.

# PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1853.

Снар. 65.

#### Chapter 65.

An act to incorporate the Bank of Winthrop.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

SECT. 1. David Stanley, Samuel Clark, Luther Whitman, Jeremiah Glidden, John Glidden, Stephen Gammon, Erastus W. Kelley, Ransom Bishop, Noah Currier, junior, Thomas J. Burgess, Oakes Howard, Samuel P. Benson, Samuel Wood, Alexander Belcher, Stephen Sewall, Seth May, Charles M. Bailey, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby incorporated into a company by the name of the President, Directors and Company of the Bank of Winthrop.

SECT. 2. The capital stock of said bank shall be fifty thousand dollars, divided into shares of one hundred dollars each, and said bank shall be located and established in Winthrop, in the county of Kennebec.

SECT. 3. The said corporators are hereby authorized and empowered to exercise all the rights and privileges conferred upon such corporations by the laws of this state, and subject to all the restrictions and liabilities thereof.

[Approved March 15, 1853.]

#### Chapter 66.

An act to incorporate the Searsport Bank.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Jeremiah Merithew, Isaac Carver, Nathan G. Hichborn, A. J. Ross, William McGilvery, Henry McGilvery, John Carver, and Isaac W. Havener, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby incorporated into a company by the name of the President, Directors and Company of the Searsport Bank.

SECT. 2. The capital stock of said bank shall be fifty thousand dollars, divided into shares of one hundred dollars each; and said bank shall be located in the town of Searsport.

SECT. 3. The said corporators are hereby authorized and empowered to exercise all the rights and privileges conferred upon such corporations by the laws of this state, and subject to all the liabilities and restrictions thereof.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved March 15, 1853.]

Corporators.

Corporate name. Capital stock.

Privileges and liabilities.

Corporate name.

Capital stock. Shares.

Powers, privileges, &c.

62